

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**No. 19-5212**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY AFFILIATED PLANS, ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 18-2133 (Leon, J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS**

---

Karen W. Lin\*\*  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020-11001  
(212) 262-1910

Andrew J. Pincus  
Charles A. Rothfeld  
Ankur Mandhania\*  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101  
(202) 263-3000

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	xix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATUTE AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Statement of facts. ....	59
1. <i>Regulation of individual health insurance coverage under HIPAA.</i> .....	7
2. <i>Congress’s enactment of the ACA to address discrimination in and promote accessibility to health insurance.</i> .....	9
3. <i>The Departments’ amendment of their STLDI regulation to harmonize it with the ACA.</i> .....	14
4. <i>Congress’s continued support for the ACA and promulgation of the STLDI Rule.</i> .....	16
5. <i>Continuing STLDI plan deficiencies.</i> .....	22
6. <i>Procedural history.</i> .....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	28



**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
I. The STLDI Rule is invalid as not in accordance with law.....	30
A. The STLDI Rule departs from the requirements imposed by Congress to govern the individual insurance market. ....	32
B. Congress would have spoken more clearly had it intended to give the Departments the authority to create an alternative form of primary insurance. ....	38
C. The Departments’ defenses of the rule are unavailing. ....	41
1. <i>Congress did not seek to encourage use of insurance that fails to offer the protections mandated by the ACA.</i> ....	41
2. <i>The Rule cannot be justified by Congress’s authorization of student and grandfathered plans.</i> ....	44
3. <i>Congress did not ratify the STLDI definition adopted by rule in 1997.</i> .....	47
II. The Departments’ interpretation of the statutory language is inconsistent with its plain meaning. ....	50
A. The Departments’ interpretation of “short-term” is insupportable.....	59
1. <i>The plain meaning of “short-term” insurance is a policy that is meaningfully shorter than the standard annual insurance term.</i> ....	51
2. <i>Short-term insurance as used in the ACA should receive the same length as the term “short coverage gap” as used in the same statute.</i> ....	54

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Interpreting “limited duration” to encompass plans that may be renewed for a total of 36 months is contrary to law. ....	56
III. The STLDI Rule is arbitrary and capricious. ....	57
A. The Departments’ disregard of Congress’s policy judgments is arbitrary and capricious. ....	59
B. The Departments failed to provide a reasoned explanation for their departure from the 2016 Rule. ....	59
C. The Departments failed to address comments explaining that the STLDI Rule will result in insurance coverage gaps for many consumers. ....	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. ....	70
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE. ....	71

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

<i>Alpharma Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Arizona Public Service Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	31
* <i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	48, 49, 54
<i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	48
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	38, 39
<i>Central United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	6, 54
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985) .....	30
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	25, 31, 33, 38
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	58
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	65

---

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	65
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. &amp; Envtl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	66
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	48, 49
<i>Dillmon v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	65
* <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	58, 62
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	60, 65
<i>Gen Am. Transp. Corp. v. I.C.C.</i> , 872 F.2d 1048 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	48
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sibelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	35
<i>Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Dole</i> , 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	41
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	62
* <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	10, 12, 32, 33, 35
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	58

---

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	58, 59, 60
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	55
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	48
<i>Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	47
<i>U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Zinke</i> , 852 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	49
<i>United States v. Calamaro</i> , 354 U.S. 351 (1957).....	48
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	30, 39
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	40
 <b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 300gg .....	11

---

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 300gg(a)(1).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1 .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1(a).....	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3 .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(a).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(b).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6(a).....	13, 36
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-7 .....	55
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11 .....	37
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91 .....	7, 49
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(b)(5).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(4)(A) .....	54
42 U.S.C. § 13031 .....	51
42 U.S.C. § 18022(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 18022(b).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 18031(c)(6)(B).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 18032(c) .....	11, 33, 34
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(I).....	34, 35
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(C).....	35

---

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
21st Century Cures Act, Pub. L. No. 114-255, 130 Stat. 1033 (2016) .....	49
Budget Fiscal Year, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017) .....	12, 17
* Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Public Law 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996).....	7
* Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Public Law No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) .....	4
1994 Minn. Laws 556 .....	56
1995 N.H. S.B. 30 .....	56
1995 Or. S.B. 152.....	56
1995 Ind. S.B. 576 .....	56
1995 Mo. S.B. 27.....	56
1995 Tenn. H.B. 1213.....	56
1996 Fla. S.B. 910 .....	56
1996 Va. H.B. 1026.....	56
1998 Mich. S.B. 1007.....	56
Nev. Admin. Code § 689A.434 (1997) .....	56
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.3002 (1997) .....	56
1998 Colo. H.B. 1053.....	56
2002 Cal. H.B. 424.....	57
2002 Ga. H.B. 1100 .....	57

---

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
2002 Utah S.B. 122 .....	57
S.D. Admin. R. 20:06:39:32 (2003) .....	57
2009 Wis. S.B. 27.....	57
2013 Kan. H.B. 2107 .....	57
26 C.F.R. § 1.5000A-2(d)(1) .....	63
26 C.F.R. § 54.9801-2 .....	1
29 C.F.R. § 2590.701-2 .....	1
45 C.F.R. § 144.103 .....	1
45 C.F.R. § 147.145(b)(iii) .....	45
45 C.F.R. § 155.420(b)(2)(iv) .....	63
45 C.F.R. § 155.420(c)(1) .....	63
45 C.F.R. § 155.420(d)(1).....	13
Excepted Benefits; Lifetime and Annual Limits; and Short- Term, Limited-Duration Insurance, 81 Fed. Reg. 75,316 (Oct. 31, 2016) .....	8, 15, 16, 59, 61, 64
Final Rules for Grandfathered Plans, Preexisting Condition Exclusions, Lifetime and Annual Limits, Rescissions, Dependent Coverage, Appeals, and Patient Protections Under the Affordable Care Act, 80 Fed. Reg. 72,192 (Nov. 18, 2015).....	46
Final Regulations for Health Coverage Portability for Grp. Health Plans and Grp. Health Ins. Issuers Under HIPAA Titles I & IV, 69 Fed. Reg. 78,720 (Dec. 30, 2004) .....	9

---

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Interim Final Rules for Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Coverage Relating to Status as a Grandfathered Health Plan Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010).....	45, 46
Interim Rules for Health Ins. Portability for Grp. Health Plans, 62 Fed. Reg. 16,894 (Apr. 8, 1997) .....	8
Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance, 83 Fed. Reg. 7437 (Feb. 21, 2018).....	18
Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance, 83 Fed. Reg. 8,212 (Aug. 3, 2018) .....	18, 19, 20, 21, 33, 36, 40, 50, 60, 64
Student Health Insurance Coverage, 76 Fed. Reg. 7767 (Feb. 11, 2011).....	45
 <b>Legislative Materials</b>	
155 Cong. Rec. H12867 (daily ed. Nov. 7, 2009) (statement of Rep. Miller) .....	38
155 Cong. Rec. S13375 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2009) (statement of Rep. Johnson).....	37
156 Cong. Rec. H1865 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010) (statement of Rep. Doggett) .....	36
156 Cong. Rec. H1913 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010) (statement of Rep. Israel).....	38
American Health Care Act of 2017, H.R. 1628 (2017).....	16
Better Care Reconciliation Act of 2017, S. Amend. 270 (July 25, 2017).....	16

---

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Healthcare Freedom Act of 2017, S. Amend. 667 (July 26, 2017).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 111-299 .....	9
Obamacare Repeal Reconciliation Act of 2017, S. Amend. 271 (July 25, 2017).....	17
S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009) .....	36, 44
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
CBO, <i>Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An Updated Estimate</i> (Nov. 2017) .....	12
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Private Health Insurance Provisions in Senate-Passed H.R. 3590, The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Jan. 29, 2010).....	10
Sabrina Corlette et al., The Urban Institute, <i>The Marketing of Short-Term Health Plans</i> (Jan. 31, 2019), <a href="https://rwjf.ws/2Sybdv2">https://rwjf.ws/2Sybdv2</a> .....	22
Council of Economic Advisers, <i>Deregulating Health Insurance Markets: Value to Market Participants</i> (Feb. 2019).....	22
Exec. Order No. 13813, Promoting Healthcare Choice and Competition Across the United States, 82 Fed. Reg. 48,385 (Oct. 12, 2017) .....	17
Grandfathered Health Insurance Plans, <a href="https://www.healthcare.gov/health-care-law-protections/grandfathered-plans/">https://www.healthcare.gov/health-care-law-protections/grandfathered-plans/</a> ; .....	46
Human Res. Mgmt., <i>FAQs About Grandfathered Health Plans</i> (Aug. 26, 2013).....	46

---

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Noam N. Levey, <i>Trump’s New Insurance Rules are Panned by Nearly Every Healthcare Group that Submitted Formal Comments</i> , L.A. Times, May 30, 2018.....	18
Julia Limitone, <i>Affordable Health Care is Here: HHS Sec. Alex Azar</i> , Fox Bus. (Aug. 2, 2018) .....	20
<i>Limited</i> , Oxford English Dictionary, perma.cc/P9ZB-LVJH.....	56
Anna Wilde Mathews, <i>Sales of Short-Term Health Policies Surge</i> , The Wall Street Journal (Apr. 10, 2016) .....	8
Dania Palanker, JoAnn Volk, and Maanasa Kona, <i>Seeing Fraud and Misleading Marketing, States Warn Consumers About Alternative Health Insurance Products</i> , Commonwealth Fund (Oct. 30, 2019), <a href="https://doi.org/10.26099/c32n-5998">https://doi.org/10.26099/c32n-5998</a> .....	23
Peter Sullivan, <i>Trump: ObamaCare Being Wiped Out ‘Piece By Piece’</i> , The Hill (Feb. 23, 2018).....	20
<i>Short-term</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary, perma.cc/4ZCF-QPLQ.....	51
Wakely Consulting Group, <i>Effects of Short-Term Limited Duration Plans on the ACA-Compliant Individual Market</i> .....	22
